OCD

2350 W Marland Bivd Hobbs, NM 88240

Closure Report

January 30, 2020

Re: WBDU 91
API# 30-025-20311
Case # NRM1936553967

On October 31, 2019 a release occurred due to freezing temperatures caused a line to plug
resulting in the loss of fluid. An initial C-141 was submitted and approved by NMOCD on
December 31, 2019. The release (GPS Coordinates: 32.4725342, -103.1647568) is located
north of Eunice, New Mexico in unit letter O section 16 township 215 range 37E. A
groundwater survey was conducted utilizing the USGS and NMOSE wells of record. Analysis of
the data points and elevation associated with the wells and release area elevation suggest that
groundwater is 61 feet below ground surface.

The release area was excavated to depths of 6 inches to 1 foot., On December 9 and 10, 2019
final 5 point bottom and wall composite samples were collected not to exceed 200 square feet.
All samples were submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride, TPH, and BTEX.
Laboratory results showed sample points B8, B9, B10 and W6 had TPH levels above table one
standards for releases 51-100 feet to groundwater. On December 13, 2019 the sample areas
for B8, B9, and B10 were further excavated to a depth of 1 foot and W6 was extend laterally
and resampled not to exceed 200 square feet. All samples were submitted to a commercial
laboratory for analysis of TPH and BTEX. Laboratory results were all below table one standards
for releases 51-100 feet to groundwater. All excavated soil (84 cubic yards) was hauled to a
NMOCD approved facility. The pad area was backfilled with clean imported caliche and the
pasture area was backfilled with clean imported blow sand and contoured to the surrounding
area. The pasture area will be reseeded with NMSLO approval of the Noxious Weed and
Revegetation Plan attached in the document.

Apache Corporation has completed remediation activities in accordance with table one
standards and reclamation requirements for the pasture area. Apache Corporation respectfully
request that case # NRM1936553967 be closed.

Enclosed: C-141, Groundwater Data, Maps, Sample Data, Laboratory Analysis, Photo, and
Noxious and Revegetation Plan
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Lo Bookes

Environmental Technician
larry.baker@apachecorp.com
Cell# 432-631-6982
Off# 575-393-7106
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District |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs. NM 88240
Distriet )l

&1t S. First S1. Anesia, NM 88210
District i
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, NM 87410

District [V
1220 S. St. Francis Dr . Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

0il Conservation Division

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Sanmta Fe, NM 87505

Puge [ of 3

Form C-141
Revised Augusi 24, 2018
Submit to appropriate OCD Distnct office

Incident ID
District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party: Apache Corporation

OGRID

Conlact Name: Bruce Baker

Coniact Telephone: (432) 631-6982

Conlact email; Larry. Baker @apachecorp.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

Contact Mailing Address: 2350 W. Marland Blvd, Hobbs, NM

88240

Latitude: W 32.4725342

Location of Release Source

(NAD 83 in decincil degrees i 5 decimad pluces)

Longitude: N -103,1647568

Site Name: WBDU 9|

Site Type: Well

Date Release Discovered: October 31, 2019

APL # 30-025-203 1

Unit Letter | Section Township

Range County

O 16 218 37E Lea

ﬁEE}uEIe Oil

Nature and Volume of Release

Matenialis) Released i Sclect all that apply and atach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

Surface Owner: [ State [[] Federal [] Tribal [[] Private (Name: Not Applicable}

Volume Released (.50 Barrel)

Volume Recovered (0 Barrels}

r_I____]_B'Iatural Gas

X Produced Warter Volume Released (/0.5 Barrels) Volume Recovered (0 Barrels)
o Is the concentration of dissolved chloride inthe | O Yes BJ No
B _ produced water >10,000 mg/l?
D Condensate Volume Released {bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)

Volume Released {(Mcf)

Volume Recovered (Mcf)

[] Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide unils)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

Freezing temperatures possibly caused a line to plug,
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;;.C Form C-141 .State of NC\-N Me?uf:cT Incident ID

< Page? Qil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID
Application ID

Was this a major If YES, for what reasonts} docs the responsible party consider this a major release”?
release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

O Yes (& No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?
Via email given to NM OCD on 10/30/2019 by Bruce Baker, Senior Environmental Technician, Apache Corporation

Initial Response

The responsible party must underiuke the folfon mg actions immediately unless they could create a sufety hazard that would result i gy

£ The source of the release has been stopped.
B The impacted area has been secured 1o protect human health and the environment.
B Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices,

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have pot been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4} NMAC the responsible parly may commence remediation immediately afier discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. [If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11{A)}5)a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

[ hereby certify thal the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release nolifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate comamination that pose a threat 1o groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition. OCD acceptance of a C 141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Jeff Broom Title: Environmental Technician
1
Signature: 2k Date: 11/4/2019
Email: Jeffrey. Broom@apachecorp.com Telephone: (432} 664-4677
D Onl
Received by: Date:

Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Facility ID
Application 1D

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided 1o the appropriate district office no later than 90 days afier the release discovery date

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? Ql (ft bgs)

Yes E/No
Yes IE/NO

Yes E‘/No
Yes {ﬂ/No
Yes {E/No

Yes E/No
Yes E{No

Yes [ No
Yes [ No
Yes [ No
Yes [M'No

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five houscholds for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?

OoOo0oo0o0 OO0 o o o oo

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? a/‘(es O Ne

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Referto 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

E’Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
] Field data
E/Data table of s0il contaminant concentration data
Depth to water determination
Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within '2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs
Photographs including date and GIS information
Topographic/Aerial maps
[ﬂfLaboratory data including chain of custody

Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

Facility ID

Application 1D

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required 1o report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater. surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: " 5 ryvee 6’9’ Kev~ Title:  Ewwvirornm ewta! __'/_:G&'—A SK,
Signature: /gm M _ Date: _/~30-20
emaik: _&,ﬁy . L@-@ nfﬂ,o‘v( corpl .Com Telephone: ¢f 53 o 43’ -6 L.

OCD Only

Received by: ) Date:
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico -
. ) T Incident ID
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

|z' A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

E{Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

E(Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

B/Dcscription of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. [n addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: _ 6 el 8 '4';(%"" Title: Emﬁmmmwkl Jech SR.
Signature: z@u»u_ M Date: [—30~-a0
email: J'nwv'B . L@Kﬁr @ Mw-‘p oM Telephone: "1":32 -L31-6982

Received by OCD: 1/302020 1:35:42 PM

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: ) 5 Title:
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page 1 of 2

a USGS

science tor a changing warlfd

USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

}

\

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:
| Groundwater v| [New Mexico v|

Click to hideNews Bulletins

¢ Introducing The Next Generation of USGS Water Data for the Nation
[ =

¢ Full News &

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

Search Resulits -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs

site_no list =
s 322810103092001

Minimum number of levels =1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 322810103092001 21S.37E.15.33421

Available data for this site |Groundwater. Field measurements V|| GO

Lea County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code 13070007
Latitude 32°28'10", Longitude 103°09'20" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,423 feet above NAVDS88
This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface
Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.
Qutput formats

Table of data

Tab-separated data
Graph of data

Resel ri

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=322810103092001&agency c... 1/29/2020
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

UsGS 322810103692801 215,.37E,.15.33421

47.0 3376.8
=
: ® 3375.8
48.0 . .
2 © s
=]
3 6| 2
2 as.e o13374.0
bl
. @
o
23 99.0 1{3373.0
L]
g
%
$ s1.0 {3372.0
o
-
o=
)
% 52,8 o {3371.0
L] L] L] L] [ ] L] [ ]

1967 19780 1973 1976 1979 1982 1985 1968 1991

== Period of approved data

Groundwater level above NAVD 1988, feet

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field

measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site
Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips
Explanation of terms

Subscribe for system changes
News

Accessibility Plug-Ins FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices

U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey
Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2020-01-29 15:51:48 EST
0.64 0.51 nadww01l

Page 2 of 2

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site no=322810103092001&agency c... 1/29/2020
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page 1 of 2

USGS Home
Contact USGS

science for a changing world Search USGS

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:
| Groundwater v| [New Mexico v|

Click to hideNews Bulletins

e Introducing The Next Generation of USGS Water Data for the Nation
e Full News £

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs

site_no list =
e 322814103102601

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 322814103102601 21S.37E.21.11121

Available data for this site |Groundwater: Field measurements V|| GO

Lea County, New Mexico

Hydrologic Unit Code 13070007

Latitude 32°28'14", Longitude 103°10'26" NAD27

Land-surface elevation 3,462 feet above NAVDS88

This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface
Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.

Output formats

Table of data "
Tab-separated data "
Graph of data "
Reselect period "

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site n0=322814103102601&agency c... 1/29/2020
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Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2020-01-29 15:57:56 EST
0.54 0.48 nadww01

USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page 2 of 2
USGS 322814163102661 21S,37E.21,11121
-

T 72,90 {3389.18 $
-] L
. »
g 72,95 1 3389.05 §
|

B -
w 73.80 1 3389.08 2
8 g
~ o
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'-|‘._ G, -]
[ Iy -E
23 73,10 1338890 _,
¢ S
7] [1]
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- | g
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== Period of approved data

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field
measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph
Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site
Automated retrievals
Help
Data Tips
Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes
News

Accesstbility Plug-Ins FOILA Privacy Policies and Notices

. . _,.,---'—!'.I|I

U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey Lgl-‘!.:QQi".q

https:/nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/Zsite_no=322814103102601&agency c... 1/29/2020
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575} 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

December 12, 2019

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU #91

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/09/19 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-19-12. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/gaflab accred certif hitml,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Heaith and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes {TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytica! results, and a copy of the criginal
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/Z_,f‘ﬁwug s

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quahty Manager

Page 1 of 17
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

SampleID: B1 @ 1' 32.4724718 -103.1649507 (H904111-01)

BTEX 8021B mp/fkg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 50.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.2 % 73 3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 368 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mp/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 %% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 2% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chisrooctadecane 119% 376-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE: Uabdty and Damages. fardnals habdty and chent's exdusve remedy for any daim anung, whether based w conract or tot, shal be kouted m the amourt phd Dy chent for analyses. Al dams, nduon) Mose for negigence and
any other Cause whatotwer $hall be deemed waned unless made i ownbng and  recened by Candnal eethen duy (30) days after completion of e apphcable sennle. BN O evert shal Cordinal be lable for modental or conseguental  damadges,
nchuding, without hmisbon, bumnesd ntxmupbord, koS of use, or loss of Profits mcured by chent, fs subscianes, afMilates of successors ansng owt of o relsted to the performance of M Bevicrs hereunder by Cadnal, regandiess of whether such
i 15 based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwse. Resuts retate only 0 the Samples Knshed Mpgue. The report shalt not be reproduced exceat s Al wath watsen approvad of Cardinal Labomtones.

Ty Ty et St o S I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of17 |




Page 19 of 58

Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/06/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample 1D: B2 32.472531 -103.1649906 {H904111-02)

BTEX 80218 my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.4 % 733-129
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % ReCovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 105 % Ji-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 376147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damages. Cardnafs Mabity and chent's esdusve remedy for any dam ansng, whethes based » contract or ftort, shal be dmied to the amownt pad by chent for analyses. AN cawns, mouding those for neglgence and
Iy othe! Cause whatsoever shell be deemed waned Lkt made In o wnbng and receved by Cawdnal wthin gty (30) days after complebon of the apphcable service. [ no event shall Cardnal be habte fv nDOeNM o consequentd  damaQes,
nchuding, without mitabon, busness mkerupbors, ©oss of ute, br ki3 of profih ncurred by chent, s subsihanes, aMlates Of Successars ansng out of or related to the performance of the sanvces hereunder by Cardnal, regardiess of whether such
lam 13 based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwse. Results relate only to the samples identified above. Thus report thal not by reproduced eacept in hull wizh witzen approval of Cardwnial Laboratones.

4’3.—2’.,2 R NP

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3dof17 |
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/05/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B3 32.4725151 -103.1648981 (H904111-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2015 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate, 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 97.8 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Amayte Result  Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quaifier
Chloride 928 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anatyte Resuit Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS  Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 89.3 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >C28-C36 13.2 100 12/11/2019 ND
Swrrogate: 1-Chiprooctane 17 % +1-142
Swrrogate: I-Chiorooctadecane 120 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Demages. Corcenals Aabddy and ohents exclusve remady for any dem anmng, whether based o conract o tort shal be arded w0 the amount pid by thant for mamymer AL camg, noudng those i neglgence and
any other cause whatsoever shafl e detied wiodd wilidis Made 10 wibog and receved By Cardad wilen ity (3] diyd afer complenod of he appleable Serwtt.  In N0 gvent $hal Careidl D bl for shOCeniM o EDASEqUERDAl  SRMBQES.
widydang, wrhout hmgagon, Dumness imamuppons, lot of use, or loss of profis mcumed by dient, ds subsibanes, afbates or successors ansng out of or selated 1o the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, repardiess of whether such
e 16 Bakd wpon Aty of e AbavE WSS rEAIONS OF DEMwWEE. Results relate only to the samples «dantfied sbave. This report shal not be reproduced except o full wath witten 3pproval of Canknal Labomtones.

T Ty N

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

[ Pagedoti17 |




Page 21 of 58

Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date; 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B4 32.4725389 -103.1649102 (H904111-04)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Repaorting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS Y% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0050 0.050 12/11/2019 NO 1.78 89.1 2.00 891
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bramofluorobenzene (PIC 993 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mp/ko Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 4 Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00 QM-07
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 218 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >C28-C36 28.3 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Cliorooctane 105 % 41-142
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctadecane 124 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE. Labdty »od Damages. Carcirurs habidty and chent’s estupve remedy for any dem snpng, whether based o contract of tort, shall be hmaed Lo e amOunt paed by Chent for analyses. Al Oams, woudn) hase for neghQence ang
any ot chod whatiotvir R DY detmed warved unlesi M W wnDh) and ricknetd By Cardedl within Wity (30) diys sRter tomplebon of The appikable sernce.  In no event shall Cardnal be lable for wmodentsl or consequenbal damages,
Whdng, WKhoLT IMAADON, DUEOEE  WRETURGONS, kott of wie, O lais of probs mourmed by ckent, its subkkhanes, JMEMEL OF RATEION BMGNg Out Of o retgted o the performance of the serwces hereunder By Cacnal. regavdiess of whetwer  guch
i S based upon any of e JDave Stated redsons of othenwde. REsults relate only to the samples wentified above. This repant shall NOL De reproduced except wh lull with wotien appreneat of Carchrial Labora thnid.

- -
C?Z,z T o WS R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f17 |
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B5 32.4725117 -103.1648713 (H904111-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 50.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 545 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX «<0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.0 %% 73.3-129
Chloride, 5SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 560 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Angalyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/1172019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 93.8 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 12.6 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: [-Chiorooctane 106 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 18 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE: Lablty and Damages. Candnals iabdty and cheats ewdusve remedy for any dum snsng, whether based Wi comiract o torl, shall be hmvied o the amount pad by chent for analyies AN dams, ndudmg those for negigence and
afry ChEr CRuse whMSOEVE! Shall be deemed wanwed unless made w1 wibng and recered by Candnad wahin thry (300 deys afer compleoon of the apphlable serwce,  In no event sl Cardnal be hable for modenal oF  oOASEquEnbal  damages,
wckihng, withowt Imtabon, business intemupbons, loss of use, or loss of pofts moumed by dient, 5 subsdanes, afflates or successon aneng owt of o related to the performance Of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clmm 13 basad upan any of 1he above Stted Matons of otherwese. Rasulty. relate only 3 che 1amples idencfied above. This report shall not b neproduced #xcept 1n full wth witn spproval of Cardinal Labontones.

4’34—2'42 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6ofi7 |




Page 23 of 58

Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B6 32.4725346 -103.1648679 (H904111-06)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 89
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100 % 73.3-12¢
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 272 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyhe Resu® Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 387 10.0 12/1172019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >C28-C36 44.9 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 103 % 41-142
Surrogate; 1-Chiorooctadecane 21 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laberatories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE: bLabity and Damages.  Cardendl's dabddy and chent's eachusve remedy for any dnm ansang, whether DaSEd ) CONMPMCt of Do, Shal be hiMsted 0 Ihe aMouwnt P Dy chent [or BAdlyid AN Cawid, ncludng ose for neghgence and

Sy ot thute Whatiobver shal be deemed wened wikid made i wdng 4nd receved by Cardnal withn thrty (30) deys sfer compiebon of the aspphcable sendce.

In no event shall Cardnal be hable for wosental or consequental damapes,

nchyding, WRDOUT Emaanon, butiness atemupdons, ko of e, or ks of profa noumed by chent &3 wbmnckanes, JMEKes of BCOPONT N9 Out Of oF relsted 10 the performunce of the seneces hereunder by Caonal, segardiess of whether Such
DM 15 BESEd upon My Of e ADovE SEME redSONS Or Oherwse. RESUTS relale only 1o the samples enufied abive. Thit report SHall AGE De ntproduced exCept it Al wath witin apprond f Carbnal Libarstores.

& P e

i o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 17
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soit
Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Coo! & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B7 32.4725004 -103.1648166 (H904111-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* 0.116 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* 0.386 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX 0.502 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 108 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzzd Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 448 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS s Recovery True Vatue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 15.8 10.0 12/1172019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 340 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >C28-C36 51.6 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chilorooctane 1% f1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chloreociadecane 131 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lapiay and Damages.  Canknaly babdty and ity ©xclumve memady for any claim anang, whether based w conax or torr, shall be bvind 0 the amount pasd by chent for anatyses. Al ciams, wkludng those For deghgence g

afyy Other chusé whatioever Sl be deemed wanved wnless MadE N whDg 30d receved by Caednal vethn thaty (30) diyS aRer complencn of the apphable  Sevnde.

In mo event thal Cordndd Do Mablt for modestl OF Conddduantal  AImages,

inciudng, wihout bmdaton, busness ntermupbons, loss of use, o loss of profils wcurred by chent, AS subsihanes, affilmes Or suCCeSSOrS aneng out of of related Lo the performance of the seraces hareunder by Cardinal, regacdiess of whather such
caami s based upon any of the above TLated reasons or otherwsse, Results relate only to the sampres sdentfied above. This report shall not be reproduced £xcept v Al wnth witten approval of Cardenal Laboratones.

4':,;..3 2 e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 8 of 17
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B8 32.4725304 -103.1648401 (H904111-08)

BTEX 80218 mg/ kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 5.14
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 102 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B markg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 336 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-04
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QT RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 100 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 1610 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >C28-C36 562 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 109 % H1-142
Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane 159 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbédy and Damaged.  Cardimals babiity and ovents daclutvd rimddy for My dim sning, wiMtur D3sdd @ Contract or Do, $hall Dt Wivbid 2 e amour paed By <hent for Jadhodd Al dams, wxiudng thods R nedhginee  and
My Oiber chise whatsoever shal be deemed wawed uniess made I wotng and secenved by Cardnadl withi Hwey (30) days after complsbon of the apphcable serace. In no event shall Cadnal be lable for modental o consequental damages,
ntudng, without EMtabon, Bubhess iINEmupbons, Kas of use, or ko35 of profits wicurmed by SieRl, RS Subbdands, MBMES o SucCCESSOME SN Out of Of felated to the performance of e SemeCEs hertunder By Cardndd, reqandiess of whether Such
daim 15 based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwse. Results relate anty bo the samples wfentfied sbove. Thus report shall not be reproduced extept in full with whitten spproval of Cordinal Laboratones.

cz...zta AT .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page9of17 |
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: wBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Ceool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B9 32.4725245 -103.1647646 (H904111-09)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank =) % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* 0.083 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* 0.315 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 50.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX 0.398 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIC HO % 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anahyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 816 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 i08 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cualifier
GRO C6-C10* 25.8 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 3130 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >C28-C36 963 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chioroociane H4% H-142
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctadecane 2H% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labdty and Dsmages. Cardwal's habdty and chents esclusive remedy for any dam animg, whether Dased n Comract of 1ot shal be bmded o the amourk pad by chent for snalyses. AN OBms, ndudng those fr negbgencs i
any other cause whatsoever shall be dermed waned Gnless made . wnong g recewved by Cadnal wthn Owity (30) diys sfev comginon of the appheabit terwok.  Jn B0 dvent shall Cardnal De bable for modental o conssquental damages,
nclucng, without kmtabon, busmess mttrmpbors, lem of use, of loss of profits mcurred by chent, s subsihanes, affass or successis aneng out of or mlxted 1o the performance of the A0S Nereunder By CaOnM, eEQMORES of woeher  Such
daim it based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resulrs relate only o the samples entived sbove. This report st not be reproduced exceft o full with witten spproval of Carmnal Labomtones.

EF iy AT P i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Samphing Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B10 32.4725001 -103.1647482 (H904111-10)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/201% ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94

Toluene* 0.535 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 8.91

Ethylbenzene* 312 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93

Total Xylenes* 8.72 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14

Total BTEX 12.4 0.300 12/11/201% ND

Surrogate: {4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 20 %% 73.3-129

Chloride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 896 16.0 121102019 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier

GRO C6-C10* 292 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83

DRO >C10-C28* 2460 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2

EXT DRO =»C28-C36 435 10.0 12/11/2019 ND

Surrogate: }-Chlorooctane 163 % 41-142

Surrogate; {-Chloroactadecane 178 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labdity and Damages. Carhnals babify and cent's erchusve remedy for any clam antng, whithds baléd ¢ conrd o torf, shal be Wmded 10 the amount pid iy chént for sndiyper. AN dawns, mtludng those for deghgence snd
any othér caule whitiotvir hal DE deemed wared LnieSS Made N WeDnG W receved by Cardeal wathn duty  (30) days alter complebon of the spphcable serwoe. In o evént snall Cardad be habie for nodentsl o conseguental damages.
Wchodng, WRholt imaaoon, busaess terrupbions, loss of use, or Kas of prodt Mumed by Al AS Subddangs, afIMes o Swoesses angng out of o relied o the perfarmance of the services hevsundes by Cardndl, cegardiess ol whether such
S s based upon any of the 3bove Sated reains o Dtherwss. Resuts rlate only to the samples entfiad above. This report shalt not be reproduced eacept in il with witten approval of Cantvial LABGratones.

C—:»Z..,-a P o R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
_Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: B11 32.4725041 -103.1646694 (H904111-11)
BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifear
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12112019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.78 89.1 2.00 89
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 0.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100 % 733-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Feporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 912 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Rexsult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <100 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 288 10.0 12/1172019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 57.8 100 12/11/201% ND
Surrogate: |-Chloroociane 18 % 41142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE:  Usbity and Damages.  Carimars labdty and chents escumve remedy for any dam anpng, whether based o comract of iort, shal be hemvted to0 the amount pad by clent for anayits  AD Odivs, mihudng these for neghgence ad
a0y ot cane whatsoever shall be desmed vaned unless made 1N wnted and receved Dy Canindl wten thity (30§ days afer compleopn of the appixable serace, I na event thall Cardnal be mabie for modental or consequental damages,
nthedit), wthoUl IMEILON, Dubhess wkerupbons, WSS of use, o ks of proMts mcurmed by chent, s submdanes, aflates or SuCcessors aneng Out of Of refated to W performanct of the ttroces hertunder Dy Candnal, segartiess of whether such
Aaum 15 based upon any of the above stited redsons or othirwide. RESUIt rekale only to the sampies slentfied above. Tht repoet shall not ba reproduced gacept < full with woten approval of Cardinal Laboratones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 12/09/2019 Sampling Date: 12/09/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soit
Project Name; WBDU #91 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B12 @ 11 32.4725205 -103.1646694 (H904111-12)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RED Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 8.94
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 178 89.1 2.00 §.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.80 90.1 2.00 8.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 9.14
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 1241172019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 98.8 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS  Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/10/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8s % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 9.83
DRO >C10-C28* 24.3 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 180 90.1 200 12.2
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 109 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane 122% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabbty and Damages.  Cashnpl's babddy snd chents extiusve remedy fix any cdam anung, whether based in Contract or torf, shal be kmwed ko the amount pad by chent for analyses. Al dams, ndudng those for neghgentd and
any other tause whatiotver thal be Oetmid windd unkSS Mdde i wobing 0 niteved by Caranal wethen Owity (300 days after compleoon of the apphcable serace.  In no evet shal Cawcind be kable for nodentsl of consequenbal damages,
ichehng, WRhOUT GmABDGN, Dubness WREMabons, Tom of use, Or loss of peofis mcurred by chenl, s submchanes, afidates or successons Misng out of or relsed to the performance of the seraces hereunder by Candingd, regardiess of wheiher wuch
i & BAEEd LPon Aty of the BDIve SEIEA redsens Of Oherwse, Results relate ondy 10 the samples stenthed sbave. This report shail Nt be reprodisced except o full with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND °* HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established contro! limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the M$ andfor MSD, The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

LE] Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

waa Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chiloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or befow 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdty and Damages. Cardnals Rpbdty and chents #xpusive remedy for any Oam ansng, whether bssed m contract or tort, shill bé lwntkd b the amdunt phd by chént Rr andyies. Al Db, ndutvlg those for negligence and
any other cause whatsosver shall bt Sedmad wamed UAKLS MB0E 1 whting a0 seceved by Cardwal wehen Dwty () days after complenon of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardnal be lable for modental or coniequinbal damages.
wehuding, WwAhOUL WTRLIGON, Duuness IRCHTUPNONS, oas of use, or loss of goMs ncurred by chent, A3 submdenes, ARIME O duloeistrs nSng ot of o sHMEd to the performaxe of e sernces hereunder by Cwdnal, seqacdiess of whether such
hum 15 bised UPan dny Of the SDCvE SLIAT reasons of ONErmes. REsults relate only 19 the simples enthed sbove. Tha report thall not be reproduced eucept in full wrth wiitten approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

45,2‘3_ 2 PN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

December 12, 2019

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU #91

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/10/19 12:57.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-19-12. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www_tceq. texas.govfield/galab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/Z;_%:Mm __,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date: 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jod: Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W 1 32.4724240 -103.1649490 (H904123-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* 0.120 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 191 95.6 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 98.6 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reportireg Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 12/11/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte fiesult  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quaalifier
GRO C6-Cl0* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO >C10-C28* <10.,0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 181 90.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO »(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctans 110 % 41-142
Surrogate: |-Chiorooctadecane 118 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablty and Damasges, Carchrals hibdty ahd chtntd daciuivd remidy for any Oam dndng, whither Dased n COAUact & e, shall De bmded Lo the amount pasd by chent for anslyses Al dums, woedng those for negligence and
Wy Ther AU whiotver shal be deemed wawed unless made « wobrg and receved by Cardesl wikhn thwiy (30} days after complebon of the apphidbie dervice. 10 ho dvent Shal Cacindl B Rald i moOERM O CONSEquERDal  CAMUges,
inclutng, withowt ImRsbn, Dubintis wtEmupbons, WS of use, oF 0S5 of prOME wiumed Dy hedt 15 Subhdanes, AfflMes oF SUCCERSORT AnBEng Gt of or mtmed o the parformance of the servaces hartunder by Cardnal, regardiess of whether such
clwm 15 based upon any of the above stated reasons of othervase. Results relate only to the samples idenbfied sbove. Thas report shall not b reproduced ercept m full wiih witten Jppeovil of Cardndl Laborathnes.

Ty S e B .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date: 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: W 2 32.4724037 -103.1649366 (H904123-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 191 95.6 2.00 1.1¢
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/201% ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorebenzene (PIC 99.9 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-8 myg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 336 16.0 12/11/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 181 90.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surragate: 1-Chiorooctane 1% 41-142
Surrogate I-Chlorooctadecane H7% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Latdly and Damages. Cacnas habdty and chent’s axiupve rpmady for any cum apng, whethtr Dased W {onoact o tovt, $hall Dt bmeed o the amount pad by chenr for analyses. A1 daws, nouding thase for negigence and

any other cause whoetsoever shall bt dedimdd wirndd UAMSS MaGE N woling ad recerved Dy Candnial wted thity (30) diys aler completon of e apphcable  Service.

Jn o event shall Carcknal bDe bable for nodental o consequencsl JEmages,

FERKING. wethout EMERbON, busrert mampnons, foss of use, o kss of poMS ncumed by cent, S subsidianes, afflates o successors ansng out of of selated lo the performance of the services hereunder by Carcenal, regardiess of whether such
dam s basad upon Ay of the btk SUHED red SONS OF otherwse, REsuts relite ondy 10 the samples xlentfied sbave. T report shall not be reproduced eroept n full with written approval of Cardinal Laboritones.

dﬂ..—/;'.,a T PN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Restults For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date; 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W 3 32.4724402 -103.1649222 (H904123-03)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromoflworobenzene (PIL 998 % 733129
Chloride, SM4500CI1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 12/11/2019 ND 432 108 4060 0.00
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 181 90.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <100 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane 109 % 41-142
Surrogate: i-Chiorooctadecane 115 % 3T6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE:  babdty and Damages.  Canknpls kabddy and chaats eaclusve remedy for any dam ansmy, whether based in contract of tort, shall be hmded to the amount pad by chent for analyses AN dawms, ndudng those M Aegigence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be dadmid waved WSS Made M webng a0d receved by Cadnal within thety (3] days sher complebon of the appttable seate.  [n no v sha¥ Cardnal be hable for madental or consaquenbal damages,
melodng, wthout masoon, busness wkemupbons, oss of use, or kas of probts wicwred by chent, fs subshanes, affibstes or suctessts anmng out of Of relsted Lo the peritrmancd of W Serotid Pertundlr By Canbad, regandiess of whether such
Cmm s basd upon any Of D AbGvE Stied reasons Of Oherwee. RESUMS relate only 10 the samgles wlentfied sbwe. This rpoi shall oo be reproduced gacept i full wath wnzen approwal of Cardunad Laboratorses.

cZ..—-?-.,a e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date: 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W 4 32.4724577 -103.1649742 (H904123-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 187 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 124112019 ND 191 95.6 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.9 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 12/11/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Lirmt Analyzed Method Blank B % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <i0.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 181 90.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctane 114% 41-142
Surragate: I-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 37 6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liaadty and Damages. Carhnals lsbify snd clients excusv rimedy lfor any dam 245 whether based i conFit o (o, $hall be Wovted ©o the amount pad by chent for anaiyses. Al dams, mdudng those for neghgnde and
ary other clusé wiatsoever shil be deemed waned unlets made i woting and recenved by Cardnal wethn thrty (30) Sy after complenon of e apphcable seeace.  In po event shull Cadinal be ladie for wiadenal or consequental damages,
mmng,wm:lnmm,h:nnmmwmpbms.miﬁumamﬂwﬁummhw;um.aﬁlmwwmmdurﬂmmmamw:ulm:wmwcm, regardisd Of whether such
dam s based wpon any of the above TAted reasons or otherwse. Results relate only to the samples knttind Joove. Thit report thal: nat De repeatoced Bxcept o Al with witten appeoval of Cardinal Laborstones.

42‘,2,3 B e Y S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date: 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location; NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W 5 32.4724885 -103.1648528 (H904123-05)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2,00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 191 95.6 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluarobenzene (PIL 103 % 733-129
Chlorids, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Method Blank as % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 12/11/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anakyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifies
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO >C10-C28* 117 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 181 90.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 15.9 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chiorooctane 118 % $1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 130 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labaty and Osmages. Cardnafs Asbdty and ciencs esdusve remedy for any cam ansmg, whether based n conbract oOr tort, shall be Gmted W Uw amount paed by chent for analvied A0 Qauts, idudeg these G neghpence and
Sy oUWr thudk whabiotver SHN] D Jetrd wawed UNIESS MIGE 1w MM receved by Cardngd wahn thity (3] days ahwr complehon of the apphcable sernce.  In a0 event shall Cardinal be hkabie for nodentsl or consequenbsd damaged,
Inchickng, WRhOUL ROWanOn, buswest wtermupbons, ass of use, or loss of profts mowred by dienl, A3 mblchangd, MM Or JuCCHSSN AnBeg Ul Of Or rHdled 1o the perfoemance of Me services hertondtr by Caonal, requidiess of whether such
ABM 1S BASET upon 3ny of the Sodve FLAED redsins of othenwvse, Results selate only th the FImples annfed above. This report shall not be reproduced except in Aull wath witten approval of Cardnal Laboratones.

CZ’Z’Z& T PN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6ofi4 |




Page 40 of 58

Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date: 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W 6 32.4725406 -103.1648421 (H904123-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 192 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 191 95.6 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIC 100 % 73.3-12%9
Chloride, SMAS00C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD ualifier
Chioride 256 16.0 12/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methaod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO >C10-C28* 1130 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 181 90.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 432 10.0 12/11/201% ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 118 % 41-142
Surrogare: I-Chlorooctadecane 156 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE: Labdty 4nd Dimagts. Cinbnals babdity and chents extbve remedy for 8y caem ansng whether Dawed m contact or tort, shal be Wnited to the amount pasd by chent for analyses. AN cams, ncudng thosd for neghgence 3aa
any ohr cause whatsoever shall be deemed wawed unless made m ownbng and reteved by Cwdndl wihen thety (30} dns aker completon of the appbcable serace.  [n no event shall Cardindl e able for modental or consequentul damages,
achudhg, WRboul RTWAD0N, DUbhESs MEMPDONS, loss of use o s of profs wwwmed by chant % submdanes, alfkales of successon ansng out of or related to the performinck &f the sermces hentunidér by Cardnd, regandiess of whether Fuch
dam 15 based upon any of the above stated reasont o othenwse. Rasults retale only B I SAmples Kdentfied above. This report shall ok be reproduced Except m full wagh wotlen 4ol of Carsnal Laborvones.

45.4,..3 i I e S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date: 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location; NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W 7 32.4724846 -103.1648843 (H904123-07)

BTEX 8021B my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPE Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 12/11/2019 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12112019 ND 1.91 95.6 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 121172019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene (PIL 10l % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Arabyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Anatyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 181 90.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO »C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12{11/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chioroactane 86.2 % H1-142
Surrogate: I-Chloroactadecane 920 % 376-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE!  Labdity and Damages, Cardinals kabidy and chent’s eccusve semedy for any dum anung, whether based in contract or fort, thall Be lMeted 10 IR amoust Pl Dy chem for analyses. AN dams, wouding those for neghgenca and
any ouMr thiod WRRSOSve thall be oceemed wanvad wnless made n wnbng end recoved by Cagnal wehin thny (3] days after compleoon of e apphrable seace.  In no event shall Candnsl be habtle for mOGEOW Or CORMBqUENDIl Gamages.
nchhng, wathour kmtation, business interruphons, loss of wse, o loss of prfits mcumed by clent, f3 Subbchanes, Ak Or Soltessans Jdong Out of o relmed to the perfmance of the serwces herewnder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
S 15 Dased upon any of the 2bave Fabed reasoNs of otherwite. Retuts refata only to the samples denthed above. This report shall act be reproduced Ercept in full vath wotten approvi of Caninal Laborstonts.

c:f,z_,.a PRI L i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° ROBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

FaxTo:  (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date: 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location; NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W8 32.4725242 -103.1645812 (H904123-08)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/1172019 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.91 95.6 2,00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/1172019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 995 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaalifier
Chloride 48.0 i6.0 12/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/ kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RED Qualifigr
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO >C10-C28* 173 10.0 121172019 ND 181 904 200 9.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 80.4 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chigroactane 2% fi-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 133% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE:  Liabdty and Damuges.  Comdrals habdity and chent’s enclumve remedy for any Oam 3nsdq, whethes Based wi comract o torl, vl be brted 1o the amount pad by chent for anatyses. AN clams, ncwdng those for negligence and
My Other CIuse whatsOEver ShNl DE Jeemid wantd LAMLS MM 1% wnDed M9 recevid by Cardnal wathn thety (30) days afer complebon of the applicable seracs.  In no avernt shall Cardnal De labie for MOGENEl o coMSEquentidl  CIMIgES,
nchudng, wihout Wmtabon, busness intermupoons, lost of use, o kas of profts mqueed by dient a3 Subhchanes, aMkales of SuCCeSSeS anany) Out of d rHaed o e perfdrmance of the sennces hereunder by Cardnal, reqardiess of whether tuch
Cam 15 based upon any of the above sated reasons of Gthevwese, Results relate only o the Sampies denbfed above. This niport thall not be reproduced except n ful vath witten appooval of Cardinal Laboratones.

T ey N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

CARDINAL.
Laboratories

PHONE (575} 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

FaxTo:  (575)393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date: 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WEBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W9 32.4725369 -103.1646061 (H904123-09)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <{(.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.92 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <{0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <{0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 191 95.6 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12{11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <{0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (FIC 917 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/11/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10,0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 181 90.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 115 % 41142
Surrogate: [-Chloroociadecane 122 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE: Labdty and Damages. Camiuls bablly and dhent’s exdusve remedy for any Cam ansng, whether Dased I contract o tort, shal B8 Wmaed 10 the amount pasd by chent for analyses. Al dams, mchwdng those for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wamed unkess made o wabng and receved by Cardenad wethen thty (30) days after complebon of e apphcable senace. In 00 event shal Cardnal B Rable fr NGOGl o condaduentdl damades,
ncluding, without Mmasbon, business interrupbons, foss of use, o kst Of proOMS mcumed by chent, fts subsdbanes, afflMes of Successors ansng owt of oOf related to the pedormance of the seraces herewnder by Carbnal, regidiess of whether tuch
um i based upon any of the above $ated reas of athirwise. Results relace only o the samples dentfied above. This report shall not b eeproduced except in Tl with wisten Jpproval of Carcingl Laboratones.

._/542’.12, PO G e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resufts For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/10/2019 Sampling Date; 12/10/2019
Reported: 12/12/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: W 10 32.4724939 -103.1646141 (H904123-10)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: M§
Aralyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery Truve Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 192 95.9 2.00 1.51
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/11/2019 ND 191 95.6 2.00 1.10
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 12/11/2019 ND 5.80 96.7 6.00 0.950
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 97.5% 733-12%
Chtoride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 12/11/201% ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Hecavery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/11/2019 ND 177 88.5 200 9.44
DRO >C10-C28* 11.8 10.0 12/1172019 ND 181 S0.4 200 9.81
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <100 10.0 12/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 116 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chioroociadecane 124 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE:  Liabdty and Damaget  Carhedls bablty and chent’s exclupve semedy for ay dmm anmng, whether based 1A {OA30 O [or, Sl be bmdsd to the amount pad by chent for analyses. AR dams, wouding those for neghgence and
a0y OUhe! Tkt whASOBvEr KMl DE Geemed wived DAMIE Mk N wobng asd retevid By Cardndl whn thety (30) days aRer complebon of the appicable serwce.  In a0 gwant sheil Carcnal be kable for modentsl O CONSequEntMl  dIMBQes,
inchibng, without kmaston, busiiess intemupbons. Joss of use, O foas of pof moumed by dwat AF EbGInes, IMBMes OF WACERNOS N Gt Of OF relaed 10 tw performants of the serices hereunder by Cardnal regardiess of whether sudh
clm i3 basad upon any of the Jbave sated reasons or othervse, Results relyte only t0 thi samples stentfied above. This report Shal not Bk reproduced £xeept in R wath wntten approval of Casdinal Laboratornes.

4’3.,2,3 T T e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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QM-07

ND
RPD

*E

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The surrogate recovery for this sample is cutside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit

Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of £*C or below.

Insuffictent time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdity and Damages. Canidl's Babddy 400 CiEnt's ectusive remeédy for any didn anjeng, whitther bised in contract or tort, shall be hvted to the amount pad by chent for analyses. Ml cawns, wwhiding those for neghigence and

any other csuse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made n wobng and secenved by Cardmal wethen thwiy (30) days aher complevon of the Jppbcable service,

In po event shall Carhoal be hable kv nodental o COASEQUENDA]  dMAQES,

g, wathout Amkaton, Dusness mernagoons, loss of use, oF kas of profts wowred Dy dhent, 5 Subbhangs, aMIME or Succtiatrs andng ot of or relsted to the performance of the seraces hereunder by Cardnal, regardigss of whether such
i is Blsed upon Aty Al the abdve stated rilsons or otherwie. Results mlate only 1 thi 14 mples denbdied sbove. Thus report shall nat be reproduced ercept n full wrih wirtten approval of Cardinal |aboratmngs.

.{3.—3?-.—2 A

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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nb n U — z D —.l CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST b
Laboratories e 3
o™
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 ..m
{575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 @
Company Name: f[, BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST o
Project Manager: g ?63\/ PO # w d_ —
Address: J\ Company: _ _
City: P_ovufuw State: Uy Zip: ¢ 92O Attn: i _
Phone #: Fax #: Address: _ .
Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: |2y A HGlE Phone #:
Sampler Name: ka { . 3 L__.a rlr.. Fax #:
FOR LAB USE OMLY MATRIX _vxmwmmE SAMPLING
< X i .
Blz |t ¢ =N |
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. |z |2 < w " |
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AR csirm %) Those for regig Bl iy OOV 3 WhiSOMVE! S DE GOermad wined uniess Mace n wibtng and recaned by Candnsl witw 30 days sfter cormpletion of ihe Speicatie
e s o i S ety .
T - Bv: = Verbal Result. U Yes 13 No  Add|Phone #:
" All Results are emailed. Please provide Email addrass:
. §| Sl <\
J&ﬂw : REMARKS: e Pasntts
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp.*C 2,2~ Sample Condition CHECKED BY:  [Tumaround Time: Standard Q Bacteria (only) Sample Condition
C Hush O cool intact Obsarved Temp. *C
Sampier - UPS - Bus - Other: Comected Temp. *C E .ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂu ._.w.-._nim:o ....aq..n Clves (Fes
EpORen LIncl] No Jeorrection Factor + 0. LMol | No Cormected Temp. *C

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com

8S Jo 9¢ 23vg W TH:SET 0T0T/0E/T “ADO 4G paararay
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Project #: Project Owner: City: ”
Project Name: State: Zip: “
Project Location: LuRp (o WA Phone #: “
Sampler Name: _J., nmm - nw L\ Fax #: i
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBES, NM 88240

December 18, 2019

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU #91

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/13/19 12:05.

Cardinal L.aboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-19-12. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

wiww, toeq texas gov/Nield/gallab accred certif htmd.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 7
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CARDINAL

Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

12/13/2019
12/18/2019
WBDU #91
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Restuilts For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

Sample ID: B8 32.4725304 -103.1648401 (H904177-01)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

12/13/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Qldaker

BTEX 80218 myg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 7.30
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 6.84
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 200 100 2.00 7.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/17/2019 ND 5.84 97.3 6.00 7.66
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/17/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.8 % 733129
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % FRecovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2019 ND 218 109 200 0.138
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2019 ND 221 110 200 1.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/13/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chiorooctane 112% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 19 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damages.  Caonar's hablity and chents eeOufive remidy for any b aning, whithir Bised in ¢onbrdcl or tort, shil be hmwted o the amount pad by chent for analyses. Al dams, moiudng thom for neghgence and

any other cause whatioever shall be deemed warved unless made

n wrong and receved by Cadinal wathen burty (30} days afer compienon of the apphcable service.

'} ong gvent sl Carndl be Mable for wiodental o consequenbal damages,

inchting, wethout Bmaston, bunness swemupbons, s of wse, Of lis of profes woured by Ohenl, AS Subhoanes, MRBMES O Succeidert Anung But of or nHded 1ot performante of the services hereunder by Caknal, segardiess of whether suth
Ot 15 Basdtd upon My Bf INE Abdrve SUMEA redices or Gifirwoe. RiSulS et only t the sampley denbfied abave. This report shall not be reproduced eacept n full weth waitten approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

CZ?‘?—(E _-— .f"\.l:«.-‘

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ®* HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

FaxTo:  (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/13/2019 Sampling Date:
Reported: 12/18/219 Sampling Type:
Project Name: WBDU #91 Sampling Condition;
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: B9 32.4725245 -103.1647646 (H904177-02)

12/13/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 7.30
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 6.84
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 2.00 100 2.00 7.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/17/2019 ND 5.84 97.3 6.00 7.66
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/17/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene (PIL 283 % 733-129
TPH B015M mp/fkg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2019 ND 218 109 200 0.138
DRC >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2019 ND 221 110 200 1.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/13/2019 ND
Surrogare: I-Chiorooctane 1H7% 41-142
Surrogate: |-Chiorooctadecane 123% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labidy and Damages. Cardinalls babdiy and ceents exdusve remedy for 2y OB i), whether Dased W1 COMract o tort, shal Ok Wifeidd to the amour pad by ¢l for dndhnes. AN dams, ndudng those for neghgence snd
any other cause whatioever shall be desmed weved unless made i wnbng and receved by Cardmal wethun Hurty (30) days after complebon of the appicable sernce. In no event shal Cardinal be hable for wncigeneal o consequentul CHMIGH,
inchachng, whtut Bmaston, bumness wkempoons, b of ute, of ks of pofits aoured by dient, 43 subchanes, afbRes o Swlcessors anong Gut of o related o the performance of e 3eneCes Dertundes By Cardindl, regerdiess of whether such

it i B upon By Bf e ADovE SLALEd reasons O DIRErwse. RASUNS ekl oly B thit SAMpes aientrfibd bbove. Thl réport thall it be reproduced £acept in Full with wiriten approval of Cardinal Labomtones.

C?.—-‘:".fa R -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of7
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CARDINAL

Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

12/13/2019
12/18/2019
WBDU #91
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

PHONE {575} 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND °* HOEBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

Sample ID: 810 32.4725001 -103.1647482 (H904177-03)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Cendition:
Sample Received By:

12/13/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0050 0.050 12f17{2019 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 7.30
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/17{2019 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 6.84
Ethylbenzene* <0050 0.050 12/17{2019 ND 200 100 2.00 7.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/17/2019 ND 5.84 97.3 6.00 7.66
Total BTEX <0300 0.300 12/17/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.1 % 733129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfiar
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/14/2019 ND 218 109 200 0.138
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/14/2019 ND 221 110 200 1.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/14/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 119 % 41-142
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 124% i7.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labdty and Osmages. Carhnals abify and dient's excusve remedy for any Oum ansng, whether based in contract o tom, shal be kovied © the amownt pied by chent for andbses. A dams, woudng Iose for Aegigene and

ary other cawse whatsoever shall be deemed wawed unless made @1 wnbng and recenced by Cardeidl withen Oty (30) ciys aRer COMPIELOR Of e Jpphoable  Sernce.

fa 0 vint SRR Cankndd b kible for nodentdl or consequental damages,

nciuding, vathout imdsoon, busness interrupbons, loss of use, of loss of pOG moumed by chent, 3 subschanes, aMiates o successors ansg ot of o related to the performance of the serices hartnder by Cardns, regardless of whether such
daam i3 based upon any of thit Abev IATH] reaxans o otharwuse. Resuits relate only 0o thie Shmpies kntfied sbove. This report shall 1k be reprisiured eacept i Ryl vt wisten 3oprdval of Caranal Laboratones.

=z rZ.ez

- a
R P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quaiity Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

12/13/2019
12/18/2019
WBDU #91
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

Sample ID: W6 32.4725406 -103.1648421 (H904177-04)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

12/13/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 1.83 91.4 2.00 9.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 1.79 89.7 2.00 10.8
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2019 ND 1.82 91.2 2.00 10.3
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/17/2019 ND 5.29 88.2 6.00 10.4
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/17/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 10! % 73.3-129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anabyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/14/2019 ND 218 109 200 0.138
DRC »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/14/2019 ND 221 110 200 1.03
EXT DRO »(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/14/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane H7% 41-142
Swrrogate: |-Chioroociadecane 123 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Labkty and Damages. Carmnal's Eabdny and chent’s #xcusve semedy for sy dum ansng, whether based in contraa or 1o, Pull be kmted t0 the amount pad by chent for anshyses Al Cipms, ndudng those for neggence and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed vaned unless made 1 wnbng Md recened Dy Cadnal wethed Dwity (30) days afier complenon of e ApERCIDIE  $Ernce.

tn ne evest thal Candnal b bl for wiodetal o conseduental  damages,

nchihng, without imdabon, busness interngppons, loss of wse, or loss of pofs ncurred by ceent, As subsiianes, affilates of successors ansng out of or related o the parformance af e sty hereunder By Cdingl, eegaediess of whether such
clm i based ypon gny of the above FRted feasons o othenwse. Results relate ordy 1o the samples identlied abawe. Thig report thall nit be reprodvcesd eccept o full v wedsen spproval of Cartnal Laboratones.

4;’,23 B T g ST

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 °® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting kmit
Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or belgw.

K

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as recerved basis {wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Received by OCD: 1/30/2020 1:35:42 PM

PLEASE NOTE: Lubity and Camages. Carnals habity and chent's erclusve remedy for any dam ansng, whether based w conract or to, shal be Lmited m the smount pad by hent for anaiyses. Al Oams, nidudng those for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoevir shall b deemed wirdd Lnless made & wobng and receved by Caongl wahen thety (30} days after COMplEDon of the ApphCable serect.  JA M dvest shall Cardeal be heble for nodental or consequental  damaes,
INChiGMY, WLBOUL ITARDON, BulWWdd iMmpbons, Wil of uie, or KaS of profs ncumed by chenl, A3 subsdianes, afMilstes of successors anmng out of or related to the performance of the wervoes hereunder by Cwdnal, regiediess of whether such
cam rs based upon any of the sbove stated reasons or othervwse. Reswts relate only 1o the samples identfted above. This report chall ek b reproduced Exceps in ful wath weten spproval of Cardnal LEGORLONES.,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name:

g Revor

Project Manager:

Address:

city: Uobles state: }) A Zip: RE QU0
|Phone #: Fax #:

Project #: Project Owner:

Project Name:

Project Location: Cc@ 0 i

Sampler Name: |, .U [

FOR LAB USE ONLY — MATRIX
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P.O.#:
Company:
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City:
State: Zip:
Phone #:
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z m m e Tw E
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m m@m DATE TIME | W 90
X /213000 [ X
| / \Q\ayt / /
™
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N 10! 22\ |\

yEes. Al Clpmns ing those for

serwce. In na event shall Cardinel be liatza for

or o withikg

Of senices harsunder by Cardinal.

“”H".\M-N\ \w Received By:

PLEASE NOTE: Lustally and Damapes. Cardingl's liablity and clent's extiysne remedy for any claim ArSing wheder Based in contract of torl. shall be limied 1o the amoun peid by Lhe client for tha
and sny oihef chuse whatsoaver shalt be deemed waned unless mage Ih witing and recenved by Carmnal wittun 30 days after complation of the applicasie

prdless of whether such &lsem 5 based upon any of the Abowe 13164 reasans of otherwise:

loss of bse ar loss of profits incurmed by Clsnt, 45 subsidigrics,

S
Verbal Result: O Yes 11 No  Add'l Phone #:
IAll Results are emailed. Please provide Email address:
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/ ) Rusull
e IR OS5 S Cron ) RBusulbs
Relinguish Date: Received By: REMARKS:
\ Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp.*C £ 3 Sample Condition CHECKED BY:  |Turnaround Time: Standard /m Bacteria {only) Sample Condition

. Cool Intact {Initials) Rush 0 cool Intact Observed Temp. °C

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Corrected Temp.°C &7 [Gves Sres Thermometer 1D #97 Clves[Jves
[ No[] No = . Correction Factor +04°C [INol[] No_ Corrected Temp. *C
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T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com
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WBDU Excavation Photos

Quoss 39 47241, -103.16464
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WBDU Excavation Photos
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Hobbs, NM 88231, Unted Statles = 09-De&-19 14:09:34

32.47248, -
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Revegetation Plan:

All the disturbed area in the pasture will be properly prepared and seeded with SLO blow sand
seed mixture. The disturbed area will be monitored to ensure successful revegetation is
achieved. If revegetation is not successful after a couple of growing seasons the site will be
reseeded.

Noxious Weed Plan:

Apache Corporation will treat noxious weeds if they become established within the area of
remediation. Weed control will be maintained on the disturbed land where noxious weeds exist
both prior to remediation and restoration. Apache Corporation will consult with the Authorized
Officer for acceptable weed control methods.



